

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

VOTING FOR AMERICA, INC., §
BRAD RICHEY, and §
PENELOPE McFADDEN, §
Plaintiffs, §

V. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-CV-00044

HOPE ANDRADE, in her Official §
Capacity as Texas Secretary of State, and §
CHERYL E. JOHNSON, in her Official §
Capacity as Galveston County Assessor §
And Collector of Taxes and Voter §
Registrar, §
Defendants. §

DEFENDANT HOPE ANDRADE'S MOTION TO DISMISS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. MATTAX
Deputy Attorney General for Defense Litigation

ROBERT O'KEEFE
General Litigation, Division Chief

KATHLYN C. WILSON
Texas Bar No. 21702630
Southern District ID No. 10763
Assistant Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 463-2120
(512) 320-0667 FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 6

III. ISSUES TO BE RULED ON WITH STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

V. ARTICLE III CASE OR CONTROVERSY..... 9

VI. CAUSES OF ACTION..... 13

 A. NATIONAL VOTER REGISTRATION ACT..... 13

 1. Section 13.038–Photocopying..... 14

 2. Section 13.039–Completeness of Applications..... 20

 3. Section 13.042–Personal Delivery..... 23

 4. Section 13.031–Training..... 25

 5. Section 13.038–Limitation of VDR to County Where Deputized..... 26

 B. FIRST AMENDMENT: FACIAL AND AS–APPLIED CHALLENGES..... 27

 1. Section 13.031–Appointment..... 32

 2. Section 13.008–Prohibition on Compensation per Voter Registered..... 33

 3. Section 13.042–Requirement of Personal Delivery of Applications by VDR
 35

 4. Section 11.002–Requirement That VDR Be Eligible Texas Voter..... 37

 5. Section 13.031–Training..... 38

 6. Section 13.038–Power in County Where Deputized..... 39

 7. Section 13.033(d)–Identification of VDR to Applicant..... 40

 C. FIRST AMENDMENT: SEVERE BURDEN..... 41

 D. SECTION 13.008: OVERBROAD AND VAGUE..... 42

 E. SECTION 13.036(b): VAGUENESS..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564 (1983)..... 8, 29

Broadrick v. Okla., 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 44

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992). 8, 29

Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006). 7

Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox, 408 F. 3d 1439 (2005). 25

CISPES v. F.B.I., 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985).. . . . 44

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581, 125 S.Ct. 2029 (2005)..... 8, 28

Colten v. Kentucky, 407 U.S. 104 (1972). 45

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm., 489 U.S. 214, 109 S.Ct. 1013 (1989) 28

Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist., 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010). 43

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010). 13

Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey, 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) 44

J&B Entm’t, Inc. v City of Jackson, 152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998). 43

Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp., 528 U.S. 32 (1999). 43

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992). 7, 9

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415, 83 S.Ct. 328 (1963)..... 29, 31

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F. 3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001). 9, 12

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006)..... 24, 31

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811, 117 S.Ct. 2312 (1997)..... 9

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin, 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) 44

Sabri v. U.S., 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 43

Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville, 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998).. 43, 45

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc., 467 U.S. 947 (1984). 44

Tashjian v. Republican Part of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208, 107 S.Ct. 544 (1986) 28

U. S. v. Wallington, 889 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1989).. 44

U.S. v. Clinical Leasing Serv., Inc., 930 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1991). 44

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982). 45

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003). 43

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008).. 28, 34

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23, 29, 89 S.Ct. 5 (1968). 28, 31

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 15482(302a).. 17

42 U.S.C. § 15482(302a5B).. 17

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-(a)(6).. 16

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff(e)(6)(B).. 16

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(4)(b).. 25

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(6)(a)(4). 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1)(2). 17

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(2).. 27

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(4).. 15

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6. 14

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(2). 22

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(b). 15

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c). 15

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(i). 14, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1974. 16, 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 11.002. 5, 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 12.004. 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 12.006(a). 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 12.006(c)(d). 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 12.006(e). 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.002. 18

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.002(a). 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.003(a)(1). 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.003(b)(1). 2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.003(d). 40

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.004. 18, 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.004(c). 14

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008. 5, 6, 27, 34, 42, 45

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a)(1)(2). 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a)(1)(2)(3). 43

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031. 3, 5, 6, 21, 27, 32

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(d)(1)(2)(3). 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(d)(2)(A)(B).. 18

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(d)(3).. 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(e). 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.032.. 32

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.033 5, 7, 28

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.036.. 5, 46

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.036(b). 46

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.038.. 3, 5, 6, 11, 14, 26-28, 39

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.039 3, 4, 6, 20, 22, 46

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.040. 11

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.040(a)(c)(d).. 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.040(b)(c). 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.041.. 4, 22

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042.. 5, 6, 22, 23, 27

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042.. 35

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042(a). 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042(b). 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042(c). 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.043.. 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.047.. 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.047(a)(1)(2)(3). 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.001..... 9

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.003 9

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.004(a). 10

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.005..... 7, 10

TEX. PENAL CODE § 32.51..... 18

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1). 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2), (6)..... 6, 13
